The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited historical consolidated
financial statements of NuStar Energy L.P. and NuStar GP Holdings, LLC included in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2017. The pro forma adjustments, as described in the notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial
statements, are based upon available information and certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial position that would have been obtained or the financial results
that would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the financial position or
results of operations in the future.

F-2

Table of Contents

NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Thousands of Dollars)

NuStar
Energy L.P.
Historical

NuStar GP
Holdings,

LLC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

NuStar Energy
L.P. Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 24,292  $ 422  $ —   $ 24,714
Current assets, excluding cash and cash equivalents   226,140   450   (205)  (a)   226,385

Total current assets   250,432   872   (205)   251,099
Property, plant and equipment, net   4,300,933   —   —   4,300,933
Intangible assets, net   784,479   —   —   784,479
Goodwill   1,097,475   —   —   1,097,475
Deferred income tax asset   233   3,249   (3,249)  (e)   233
Investment in NuStar Energy L.P.   —   279,721   (279,721)  (a)   —
Other long-term assets, net   101,681   —   —   101,681

Total assets   $6,535,233  $283,842  $ (283,175)   $ 6,535,900

Liabilities and Partners’ Equity
Current liabilities   $ 651,506  $ 43,306  $ (205)  (a)  $ 652,107

   (42,500)  (b)
Long-term debt, less current portion   3,263,069   —   42,500  (b)   3,315,569

   10,000  (c)
Deferred income tax liability   22,272   —   —   22,272
Other long-term liabilities   118,297   —   —   118,297
Commitments and contingencies
Partners’ equity:

Preferred limited partners   756,603   —   —   756,603
Common limited partners   1,770,587   —   (4,608)  (a)   1,755,979

   (10,000)  (c)
Members’ equity   —   251,358   (251,358)  (a)   —
General partner   37,826   —   (37,826)  (a)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (84,927)   (10,822)   10,822  (a)   (84,927)

Total partners’ equity   2,480,089   240,536   (292,970)   2,427,655

Total liabilities and partners’ equity   $6,535,233  $283,842  $ (283,175)   $ 6,535,900

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-3

Table of Contents

NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Thousands of Dollars, Except Unit and Per Unit Data)

NuStar
Energy L.P.
Historical

NuStar
GP

Holdings,
LLC

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes

NuStar Energy
L.P. Pro Forma

Combined
Revenues   $ 1,814,019  $ —   $ —   $ 1,814,019
Costs and expenses:

Cost associated with service revenue:
Operating expenses   449,670   —   —   449,670
Depreciation and amortization expense   255,534   —   —   255,534

Total costs associated with service revenues   705,204   —   —   705,204
Cost of product sales   651,599   —   —   651,599
General and administrative expenses   112,240   3,298   (1,000)   (d)   114,538
Other depreciation and amortization expense   8,698   —   —   8,698

Total costs and expenses   1,477,741   3,298   (1,000)   1,480,039

Operating income   336,278   (3,298)   1,000   333,980
Equity in earnings of NuStar Energy L.P.   —   51,556   (51,556)   (a)   —
Interest expense, net   (173,083)   (1,587)   —   (174,670)
Other (expense) income, net   (5,294)   41,942   (41,942)   (a)   (5,294)

Income before income tax expense   157,901   88,613   (92,498)   154,016
Income tax expense   9,937   1,838   (1,838)   (e)   9,937

Net income   $ 147,964  $ 86,775  $ (90,660)   $ 144,079

Basic and diluted net income per common unit:   $ 0.64   $ 0.34   (f)   $ 0.98
Basic and diluted weighted-average common units outstanding   88,825,964   13,408,836   (f)   102,234,800

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-4

Table of Contents

NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Pro Forma Adjustments:

(a) Cancels the incentive distribution rights in the Partnership currently held by the General Partner, converts the 2.0% general partner interest in the
Partnership into a non-economic, management interest and converts each outstanding NSH unit into 0.55 of a common unit pursuant to the terms of the
merger agreement. Also eliminates NSH’s investment in the Partnership and other related accounts, including the elimination of NSH’s accumulated

[…]

NSH’s ability to generate future taxable income. In conjunction with the merger, the pro forma deferred tax asset is no longer realizable and as such is
eliminated.

F-5

Table of Contents

NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(f) Adjusts net income per common unit for: (1) pro forma net loss, (2) canceling the incentive distribution rights in the Partnership currently held by the
General Partner, (3) converting the 2.0% general partner interest in the Partnership into a non-economic, management interest and (4) distributions for
the 13,408,836 incremental common units in the table below, see footnote (1), issued to the NSH unitholders upon completion of the merger. The basic
and diluted weighted-average common units outstanding were adjusted for the conversion of the 13,408,836 common units. The following table details
the pro forma calculation of net income per common unit for the year ended December 31, 2017 (in thousands, except unit and per unit data):

NuStar
Energy L.P.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

NuStar
Energy L.P.
Pro Forma
Combined

   (Thousands of Dollars, Except Unit and Per Unit Data)
Net income attributable to NuStar Energy   $ 147,964  $ (3,885)  $ 144,079

Less: Distributions to general partner (including incentive distribution rights)   54,921   (54,921)   —
Less: Distributions to common limited partners   407,681   58,687   466,368
Less: Distributions for preferred limited partners   40,448   —   40,448
Less: Distribution equivalent rights to restricted units   2,965   228   3,193

Distributions in excess of earnings   $ (358,051)  $ (7,879)  $ (365,930)

Net income attributable to general partner:
Distributions to general partner   $ 54,921  $ (54,921)  $ —
Allocation of distributions in excess of earnings   (7,161)   7,161   —

Total   $ 47,760  $ (47,760)  $ —

Net income attributable to common units:
Distributions to common limited partners   $ 407,681  $ 58,687  $ 466,368
Allocation of distributions in excess of earnings   (350,890)   (15,040)   (365,930)

Total   $ 56,791  $ 43,647  $ 100,438

Basic and diluted weighted-average common units outstanding   88,825,964   13,408,836   102,234,800

Basic and diluted net income per common unit (1)   $ 0.64  $ 0.34  $ 0.98

F-6

Table of Contents

NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(1) The conversion of NSH units to common units will result in a nonrecurring loss to the common limited partners in the calculation of net income

per common unit, totaling $676,048. Pro forma basic and diluted net income per common unit adjusted for the loss to common limited partners
would be $(5.63). The loss to common limited partners is calculated below (in thousands of dollars, except unit and per unit data):